Considering economic environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from
fluctuation in exchange rates in those countries. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in the foreign exchange
rates of USD & EURO, on account of payables to foreign suppliers, for import of coal, petcoke, gypsum and spares.

	 The Company, as per its risk management policy, uses foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge foreign
exchange exposure (Refer note: 46). The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for trading or
speculative purposes.

	 The carrying amount of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows

Amount in crore

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
EUR USD Total EUR USD Total

Trade payable 1.49 3.86 5.35  0.85  19.26  20.11

Net exposure 1.49 3.86 5.35  0.85  19.26  20.11

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening/weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of
Company would result in decrease or increase in profit before tax and equity as shown in table below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast

NOTES
to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts are in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

45 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

Integrated Report

Statutory Reports

Financial Statements

1-97

98-191

193-326

253

sales and purchases. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the date of the
financial statements.

Effect in ₹ crores As at March 31, 2024
Strengthening Weakening

USD (0.39) 0.39

EURO  (0.15)  0.15

Effect in ₹ crores As at March 31, 2023
Strengthening Weakening

USD  (1.93)  1.93

EURO  (0.09)  0.09

b.	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings.

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Total
Borrowings

Floating rate
borrowing

Fixed rate
borrowing

Total